1,029,757,863

Capital instruments

- Trading
Fair value

(Financial assets held for trading)
17,277,565 Fair value through the income statement 18,742,915

- Investment
Fair value

(Financial assets available for sale)
2,019,689 Fair value through other comprehensive income 554,339

Derivative financial Fair value

instruments (Financial assets held for trading)
767,489 Fair value through the income statement 767,489

Reconciliation of the demonstration of the financial position

As mentioned the Group adopted IFRS 9 for the first time on 1 January 2018 and did not restate the comparison. The alterations in the

classification and measurement of assets show the following impacts:

The impacts of the implementation of IFRS 9 result essentially from the reclassification of financial assets for the portfolios defined in

accordance with the business models approved by the Administration and from the recognition of expected impairment losses of financial

assets.

BANCO DE INVESTIMENTO GLOBAL

Annual Report 2018

81

Financial assets at amortised cost
Balance IAS 39

Reclassifications Revaluations
Balance IFRS 9

31.12.2017 01.01.2018

Loans to clients

Opening balance IAS 39 38,961,886

Impairment - - 98,037 98,037

Balance on IFRS 9 39,059,923

Debt instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 270,131,652

In: of Financial assets available for sale (IAS 39) - 273,989,930 - 273,989,930

Revaluation: from Fair value to Amortised cost (IFRS 9) - - 33,193,841 33,193,841

Out: for Financial assets at Fair value through other comprehensive income (IFRS 9) - (270,133,782) - (270,133,782)

Impairment (IFRS 9) - - - -

Balance on IFRS 9 307,181,641

Total Financial assets at amortised cost 309,093,538 3,856,149 33,291,878 346,241,564

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
Balance IAS 39

Reclassifications Revaluations
Balance IFRS 9

31.12.2017 01.01.2018

Debt instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 12,285,304

In: Financial assets available for sale - 268,056,140 - 268,056,140

Balance on IFRS 9 280,341,444

Capital instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 17,277,565

In: Financial assets available for sale - 1,465,350 - 1,465,350

Balance on IFRS 9 18,742,915

Derivative financial instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 767,489

Balance on IFRS 9 767,489

Total Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 30,330,358 269,521,490 - 299,851,848

Financial assets at fair value through Other comprehensive income
Balance IAS 39

Reclassifications Revaluations
Balance IFRS 9

31.12.2017 01.01.2018

Debt instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 1,298,698,569

In: Amortised cost - Loans to Clients (IFRS 9) - 270,133,782 - 270,133,782

Revaluation: from Amortised cost to Fair value (IFRS 9) - - 5,308,968 5,308,968

Out: Financial assets held for trading (IFRS 9) - (268,056,140) - (268,056,140)

Out: Amortised cost (IFRS 9) - (273,989,930) - (273,989,930)

Impairment (IFRS 9) - (2,337,386) (2,337,386)

Balance on IFRS 9 1,029,757,863

Capital instruments

Opening balance IAS 39 2,019,689

Out: Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (IFRS 9) - (1,465,350) - (1,465,350)

Balance on IFRS 9 554,339

Total Financial assets at fair value through Other comprehensive income 1,300,718,258 (273,377,638) 2,971,582 1,030,312,202

The financial statements for 2018 are in all materially relevant aspects comparable with the financial statements that are presented in this

document relating to the previous period, with the exception of the normative changes that came into force on 1 January 2018.

Reconciliation of impairment recognised in IAS 39 and IFRS 9

IFRS 9 introduces the concept of expected credit losses (ECL – Expected Credit Loss) which differs significantly from the concept

of losses incurred contemplated in IAS 39, thereby anticipating the recognition of credit losses in institutions’ financial statements.

[…]

qualitative indicators used by the Group in the normal management of credit risk, thus requiring greater articulation of the accounting

requisites with the management policies on credit risk established by the Group.

The assessment of the significant increase in the credit risk is a new concept introduced by IFRS 9, which requires the application of a

strong component of judgement. The existence of a significant increase in the credit risk is assessed for each financial asset, considering

a number of quantitative and qualitative indicators. The transition of financial assets from stage 2 for the stage 3 occurs when these are in

default.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 82

With the entry in force of IFRS 9, the Group adopted a structure of the financial statements that is in line with the orientations of

Implementing Regulation 2017/1443 of the Commission of 29 June 2017, the alterations being of nomenclature of the captions indicated

below:

BANCO DE INVESTIMENTO GLOBAL

Annual Report 2018

83

Description
Impairment on

Revaluations
Impairment on

IAS 39 31.12.2017 IFRS 9 01.01.2018

Loans to Clients (IAS 39) /Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans to clients 248,282 (98,037) 150,245

Total 248,282 (98,037) 150,245

Financial assets held for sale (IAS 39) /

Financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (IFRS 9)

Debt instruments - 2,337,386 2,337,386

Total - 2,337,386 2,337,386

Total Impairment 248,282 2,239,350 2,487,631

Implementing Regulation 2017/1443 2017 Instruction 18/2005 2017

Assets Assets

Cash, cash balances in central banks and other demand deposits

Money in cash and Cash balances in central banks 84,408,539 Cash and deposits in central banks 84,408,539

Other demand deposits 69,913,214 Deposits in other Banks 69,913,214

Financial assets held for trading 30,330,358 Financial assets held for trading 30,330,358

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,300,718,258

Financial assets available for sale 1,300,718,258

Financial assets at amortised cost

Debt securities